

OFFICE OF THE TOWNSHIP CLERK - TOWNSHIP OF MONTCLAIR

205 CLAREMONT AVENUE - MONTCLAIR, NEW JERSEY 07042

Phone: 973-509-4900 – Fax: 973-509-0874 Email: <u>VIF@montclairnjusa.org</u>

Boards, Commissions, and Advisory Committees with Specific Membership Roles

- 1. Civil Rights Commission: One member of the Commission shall be a student from a high school located in the Township and one member shall be a Montclair State University student. The two student members shall be considered nonvoting interns and shall serve for a term of one year. (Twp. Code §11-1B)
- 2. Housing Commission: One member of the Commission shall be a student from a high school located in the Township and one member shall be a Montclair State University student. The two student members shall be considered nonvoting interns and shall serve for a term of one year. (Twp. Code §29-2)
- Landlord-Tenant Advisory Committee: The Committee shall consist of nine (9) members who shall serve for a period of three years. The membership shall be comprised of at least four (4) tenants and two (2) landlords. Terms shall be staggered so that three (3) members are appointed each year. (Resolution R-21-247)
- 4. Rent Control Board: The Board shall consist of seven members. The members shall comprise three tenants and one homeowner who is neither a landlord or tenant, and three landlords who shall reside or own property subject to the Township Code §257-4.
- 5. Senior Citizen Advisory Committee: The Senior Citizens Advisory Committee shall consist of fifteen (15) members and shall be comprised of senior citizens, residents professionally trained and experienced in service for the elderly, and other interested residents, with four (4) at-large seats including at least one homeowner and one renter, and with a representative from each of the following Township entities: (Resolution R-22-017)
 - 1. AARP-Montclair
 - 2. Aging in Montclair (AIM)
 - 3. Do Drop In
 - 4. Gateway to Aging in Place (GAP)
 - 5. Montclair Senior Housing Action Group
 - 6. Montclair Institute for Lifelong Learning (The MILL) (one participant and one volunteer)
 - 7. Montclair Township's affordable senior citizen housing projects, specifically:
 - i. First Montclair House
 - ii. South End Gardens
 - iii. Montclair Inn
 - iv. Pineridge of Montclair

The number of the Senior Citizens Advisory Committee's at-large seats may be increased or decreased by one (1) to ensure an odd number of total members.